
1

rrtc m TreI, rrrrr 9a,64, ffqqilae' 6
tl+rt,H_lz

Ass€t Recorrery Cell,
(X, Sivagnanam Road,T-Nagar, Chennai-l7

t#lanet.e : 243s6og6 tw E AX :2133a2s

$*ale*ndt : ctn lt-che@mahabank.co.In

triFlrilcrlr
tur.filEStrwmturfmt

sqlEr srqtcr Er6dzrd, r 50r, fr}crdrars, 5d-5
Head Offf ce: LOKMANGAL,I 5Ol,SHIVAJINAGAR,PUNE-5

SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IIUTOVABLE PROPERTIES

[See proviso to rule 8(6[

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of lmmovable Assets under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of FinancialAssets
and Enforcement of Securi$ lnterest Ad'2002 read with proviso to Rute 8(6) of the Security lnterest (Enforcement)
Rules,2002.

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Bonower/(s) and Guarantor/(s) that the below
described immovable property mortgaged/charged to the Secured Creditor, the possession of which has been taken
by the Authorised Officer of Bank of Maharashtra, Secured Creditor, will be sold on "As is where isn, nAs is rivhat is"
and 'Whatever there is' on 13.03.2020, for recovery/dues Mentioned in Golumn No.2, due to the Bank of
Maharashtra. Secured Creditor from below mentioned Bonowers (name mentioned at Golumn No.l) and fom the
Guarantors (name mentioned at column No.l). The reserve price will be as mention at Column No.4 and the
Earnest Money Deposit will be as mention at Golumn No.4 for each of the property/ies mentioned at Golumn No.3:-

Column
No.

Name & Addrcss of the
Borrowe(s)/Guarantor(s)

(l) ii/s.Apex Steels, (Borrower),
New No.6, Pattabiram Street, Mint, Chennai - 600 060.

(2) Mr.Vijay Kumar Seth, (Borrower),
Plot No.11, V.R.D. Nagar,
1st Floor, Madhavaram, Chennai- 600 060.

(3) tr.N.P. Singh Raghav, (Guarantor),
New No.77, AwaiShanmugam Salai, Chepauk, Chennai- 600 053.

(4) ilr.Sumit Seth, (Guarantor),
Plot No.l1, V.R.D. Nagar, 1st Floor, Madhavaram, Chennai - 600 060.

2.

Outstanding Amount
(in Q

Rs.32,05,352/- (Rupees Thirty two lakhs five thousand thrce hundrcd and
fifty two only) plus interest w.e.f 01.03.2017 and other charges.

3. Ilescrip$on of the
property

A) All that piece and parcel of vacant land situated at No.121, Perunkavur
Viltage, comprised in Old Survey No.503/1, New Survey No.675/12, measuring
an extent of 372 Square metre, Ponneri Taluk, Tiruvallur District, within the
Registration District of North Chennai and Sub-Registration District of Red Hills
and thereabouts bounded on the : North by : Venugopalaswami Koil Street (S
No.670), South by : Land & building belongs to late Subramani Achari (S No.

675/13), East by : Partition property belongs to S Janaki (S No.674/1), West by :

Land & building belongs to late Radhammal (S No.675/11). Admeasuring :

North by : 8.2 m, South by : 10.00 m, East by :41.2 m, West by:40.6 m. ln
atl admeasuring extent of 00372 Square metre or 40O4 Square feet of the vacant
land thereon.

B) All that piece and parcel of vacant land situated at No.121, Perunkavur
Viltage, comprised in Old Survey No.503/1, New Survey No.674/1, measuring
an extent of 37.62 Square metre, Ponneri Taluk, Tiruvallur District, within the
Registration District of North Chennai and SubRegistration District of Red

Hills and thereabouts bounded on the : North by : Venugopalaswami Koil

Street, South by : Pillaiyar Koil Street (S No.687), East by : Partition property

belongs to S Janaki (S No.674/1 part), West by : Partition property belongs to

S Saraswathy (S No.675/12,131. Admeasuring : North by : 6 Sq. ft., South by :

0 Sq. fr., East by : 135 Sq. ft., West by : !!! tq. fr.. ln all admeasuring extent

,rLr.flI. i{



of 37.62 Square metre or 405 feet of the vacant

4. (ll Res€rvo Price (R.P) (l)

(ID(ll) EMD of the n

(iiil Bid incrsaso Amount (ilil Rs.50,000r. (Rup€6 Fifry thousand onlyl

(i) Tlme of e{ucuon (l) 13.03.2020 betw.en 11.30 am to 12.30 pm extensaons of 5 minutes
duEuon each

(ir) 05.03.2020

(llll 10.00 am to 5.00 pm wlth prlor appointrnent
(lll t ab of lmpecuon

(iii) Time of lnspection

Last dete for submassion
of online Bid

11.03.2020 upto 23.59 hour3

5.

6.

1. The properties are being held on'AS lS WHERE lS'and "AS lS WHAT lS BASIS' and the E-Auctions will be
conducted 'On Line'. The auction sale will be 'On line E-Audion / Eidding through website The audion sale will
be 'On line E-Auc{ion / Bidding through website h tps:/U^ffw.bankeauclions.@m on 13.03.2020 between
11.304M to 12.30PM wih auto extemions for 5 minuEs in case bid is placed with in last 5 minuEs. Please
visit http:/www.bankofrmaharashtra.in/ or http://Gnders.gov.in/ and https:/r$ Nu.bankeauctions.com for E-
Auclion Tender Documents containing online e€udion bid 6rm, Dedaralion, General Terms and conditions of
online auc{ion sale. lntending bidders shall hold a val'xl email address. For details with regard to E-audion,
please contad M/S.CI lndia H,t. Ltd., Plot No 301,1st Floor, Udyog Mhar Phase-2,Gurgaon, Haryana - 122015i
Tel:o124-4302000 Mobile:+91 9840446485 Fax:0124.1,302010 E-Mail-shrinath.narasimhaan@c1india.com,
tn@ctindia.com, support@bankauctions.@m and also for more information kindly contact Authorised officer,
Asset Recovery Branch, Mr.Surendra R Deokar, Mobile No. : +91€956381477, Phones: 04,1-24% 4410,2432
7650. Fax: U4-21338248, email : m,
cmarb_che@mahabank.co.in, brmgrl94l @mahabank.co.in.

2. To the Best of knowledge and infiorma$on of the Bank, there b no encumbrance on any poperty. Ho rever, the
Bidder/s has to satisfy himself about the details of property before submitting their bids/taking part in eauction sale
proceedings. The bidder/ purchaser should make their own inquiries regarding any statutory liabilities, anears of
tax, claims etc. by themselves before making the bk . The Bank does not undertake any responsibility to procure
any permission/license, NOC etc. in respect of the property ofiered for sale or for any dues like ouBtanding
water/service charges, transfer fees, eleclricity dues, dues of the Munidpal Corporation/ local authority/ CG,
operative Housing Society or any other due8, taxes, levies, fees^ransfer fees if any, in respect of and/or in relation
to the sale of the said property. Successful bidder has to comply with the provisions of lncome Tax regarding
purcfiase of property & to pay the tax to the authorities as per applicable rates.

3. The intending purchas€B/bidders arc requircd to deposit EMD NEFT / RTGS Transfer in the Account No.
60221453511, Narne of the A/c. : SARFAESI EMD eccount, Name of the Beneficiary : Bank of Maharashtra A/c.-
Property Lot No & Name of the Borrolye, (as the case may be) IFS Code : MAH80000450 .

4. lntending bidder should hold a valid e-mail id. InErested bidders should have their o n arrangements 6r intemet
service. lr emet connectivity and other paraphemalia requirements shall have to be ensured by the bidders
themselves.

5. All persons participating in the E Auc-tion should submit suficient and acceptable proof of their identity, residence
address and copy of PAN/TAN cards etc. The bidders should upload scanned oopies of PAN card and proof of
residential addre$, while submitting e.tender. The bidders other than individuals should also upload ProPer
mandaE for e bidding E A copy of the tender form along with the enclosures submited online (also menlioning the
UTR No. and the account number lhrough wfticfi EMD B remitted) shall be forwarded to the Autholized Offcer of
Bank of Maharashtra, Asset Recovery Cell, No.4, Sivagnanam Road, T. Nagar, Chennai - 600 017 by 11

by 5.00 pm.

bidders may avail online training on eauction from ,S.Cl lndia Pvt Ltd., Plot No 301,1'r Floor,6. Prospec{ive
Udyog V:har Haryana - 122015; tIltflf:'! :+9{ Fax:0124-



7. E-Auclion is being held on "AS lS WHERE lS AND WHATEVER THERE lS BASIS" afier taking symbolic
possession of the properties. Successful bidder/s shall have b get physical possession of the prcpe ies at his/their
own cost, risk & r6ponsibility. Though the Bank will facilitate in taking possession by obtaining orders trom the
competent authorities.

4302010 E-tal@ h@ct tndia.com. supoor@bankauctlons.com prior to
the date of e-Audion.

8. The Eamest Money Deposit (EMD) of the suocesstul bidder shall be retained torvads pad sale consideration
and the EMD of unsucc$sfi.rl biddeE shall be refunded. The Eamest Money Deposit shall not bear any inter$t.
The successful bidder shall have to deposit 25% of fle sale price, immediately on acceptance of bid price by the
Authorized Officer and the balance of the sale price on or befoE 15fl day of sale o, wfiin such extended period as
agreed upon in writlng and solely at the discretion of the Auhorized O,fficer.

9. The inEnding purchasers can inspecl the properly/ies wih prior appointment at his/her own expenses.

10. The successfrtl bidder lvould bear all the charges/bes payable for conrreyance such as stamp duty, rcgistration
fee or any other cosl as applicabl€ as per the law. All statutory/non stahJtory dues, laxes, ratos, assessments,
charges bes etc will be the responsibility of the succ€ssful bidder only.

1 1.ln the event of any default in payment of any of the amounts, or if the sale is not completed by reason of any
defeult on the part of the successful bidder, the Bank shall be entitled to forEit all the monies till then paid by the
successful bidder and put up lhe property in question for rcsale/disposal in its absolute discretion, and the
defaulting sucoessful bidder shall forfeit all claim b the property or to any part of the sum for vyfiich it may be
subsequently sold.

12. The Authorized Ofncer /tsank is not bound to accept the highest offer and has the absolute .ight to accept or
rejec{ any or all ofre(s) or adioum/postpone/cancel the e.Auction or withdraw any property or portion thereof from
the auclion proceedings at any stage wihout assigning any reason thereof. Highest bid will be povisionally
acoepted on 'sub,ect b approval' basis and the highest bidder shall not have any righutitle over the property until
the sale is confirmed by the Authorised Offcer.

13. On confirmation of the sale by the Bank and compliance of the terms of payment, the Authorized oftcer shall
issue a certificaE of sale of the said property in favor of the successful bidder/purchaser in the form given in
Appendix V to Enforcement d Seorn'ty lnterest Rules. The sale certificate Bhall be Esued only in the same name in
which the tender is submitted.

14. The sale Ehall be subject to rulesy'conditions prescribed under the Securitisation and Reconsfuc{ion of Financial
Assets and Enfurcement of Security lnterest Act, 2002.

15. Words and expressiorc used herein abor€ shall have the same meanings r€spedively assigned to slem in
SARFAESI Act, 2002, and the Rules tramed there under.

16. Disputes, if any, shall be within the judsdiclion of Chennai Courts only.

17. This publication is also 15 day's notice r€quired under section 13(8) (6) of Securitization Act to the above
borrower/guaantoB.

For detailed te;ms and conditions of the sale, please Efer to lhe link pro/ided in Bank of Maharashlra Secuted Ctedito/s
websib i.e. httprrffi.b.nkofrn.h.n htr .ln propertl*-for-s.h

Specl.l llBtructlon3 : Bidding in lhe last minutes and seconds should be avoided in the bidders o n interest. Neiher the Bank

oi Maharashtra nor 0re Servico Povider will be r€sponsible for any lapses/hilurs (lnternet failurs, po er failule etc.).

STATUTORY I5 DAYS RE€ALE ]IOTICE UNDER SARFAESI ACT. MO2

The bonofllter / guaranbrs arc heEby notified to pay ths sum as mentioned above along with upto dated interes_tand ancillary

openses Uetod he date of auction, 
-failing 

which tha properfy will be auctiorEd / sold and balancs dues if any will be recovered

with intercst and cost.

Oale :25.02.2020
Place : Chennai

Oficer*o
,

Bank of Maharashtra


